## GLEN ROCK BOROUGH YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

## **ORDINANCE NO. 523**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 1, ADMINISTRATION AND GOVERNMENT, PART 1, PRELIMINARY PROVISIONS, OF THE GLEN ROCK BOROUGH CODE OF ORDINANCES

**BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED,** by the Borough Council of Glen Rock Borough, York County, Pennsylvania, as is hereby ordained and enacted by the authority of the same as follows:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: Chapter 1, Part 1 of the Glen Rock Borough Code of Ordinances shall be amended by adding Section 1-112 and the words that are underlined, as follows:

## § 1-112 Appeals.

1. Appeals Where No Appeal Provided. Whenever in this Code or in any ordinance of the Borough any act is prohibited or is declared to be unlawful, or whenever in this Code or other ordinance the doing of any act is declared to be unlawful, and no specific appeal of a penalty is provided therefor, the person firm or corporation wishing to appeal such penalty shall do so within 10 days of their receipt of the enforcement notice by filing a notice of appeal with the Borough Council. Upon receipt of said notice, the Borough Council shall schedule a hearing within not less than 10 and no more than 45 days from the date of such notice. At the hearing, the owner shall offer testimony and evidence relating to the subject matter of the ordinance violation. Within 45 days of the such hearing, the Borough Council shall make written findings of fact from the testimony and evidence offered pursuant to the hearing. If the Borough Council determines that an ordinance violation exists, then it shall order the person or entity that has allowed such ordinance violation to exist to remedy it within a reasonable amount of time from the date of the decision of the Borough Council, as determined by the Borough Council. As part of such a hearing before Borough Council, the owner shall be entitled to all due process rights granted to individuals pursuant to the Local Agency Law, 2 Pa.C.S.A. § 751 et seq. Any appeal shall be subject to a fee as may be set by Borough Council from time to time.

<u>SECTION 2:</u> Severability. The provisions of this Ordinance shall be severable and, if any of the provisions hereof shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions of this Ordinance shall remain in effect.

**SECTION 3:** Repealer. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances conflicting with any of the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed insofar as some affect this Ordinance.

**SECTION 4:** Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately.

**ENACTED AND ORDAINED** this 18th day of October, 2023, by the Borough Council of Glen Rock, York County, Pennsylvania in lawful session duly assembled.

Attest:

GLEN ROCK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Secretary

am E. Murih

By:\_\_\_\_\_\_President

Approved this the 18th day of October, 2023.

Mayo